©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2012

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 33]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 22, 2012 Aavani 6, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2043

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS	Pages
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Timber Transit Rules	132
TAMIL NADU LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT	
Adhoc Rules relating to the Temporary Post of Committee Officer in the Cadre of Deputy Secretary	132-133

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Timber Transit Rules

[G.O. Ms No. 194, Environment and Forests (FR.13), 1st August 2012.]

No.SRO A-22/2012.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 35 and 36 of the Tamil Nadu Forest Act, 1882 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1882), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Timber Transit Rules, 1968, namely:--

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 2, under the heading "Definition", in clause (3) after sub-clause (n) (xxxvi) the following sub-clause shall be added namely:--

"(xxxvii) Silver Oak.

(Tamil Name - Silver Oak, Seemai Savekku (Nilgiris)

Trade Name - Silver Oak

Botanical Name - Gervillea robusta A. Guna)"

C.V. SANKAR,
Principal Secretary to Government.

TAMIL NADU LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Adhoc Rules relating to the Temporary Post of Committee Officer in the Cadre of Deputy Secretary

[S.O. Ms. No. 124, Legislative Assembly Secretariat, 24th July 2012.]

No.SRO A-23/2012.—In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (3) of Article 187 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Speaker of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly, hereby makes the following rules:

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 30th day of March 2001.

RULES

The Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent posts in Class I of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Secretariat Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary post of Committee Officer in the Cadre of Deputy Secretary in the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Secretariat, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules.

- 2. Constitution:— The post shall constitute a distinct category in the said class of the said Service.
- **3. Appointment:** Appointment to the post shall be made by promotion from among the holders of the post of Under Secretary, Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Secretariat.
 - 4. Appointing authority:— The appointing authority for the post shall be the Governor of Tamil Nadu.

- **5. Qualification:**—No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post, unless he possesses B.A., B.Sc., or B.Com., or any equivalent Degree recognised by the University Grants Commission.
- **6. Pay:**—There shall be paid to the holder of the post, a monthly pay calculated in the scale of Rs. 12000-375-16500:

Provided that with effect on and from the 1st January 2006, the monthly pay shall be calculated in the time scale of Rs. 15600-39100 (PB 3) + Grade Pay Rs. 7600/- and other allowances admissible to the post, from time to time.

A.M.P. JAMALUDEEN, Secretary.